

No. 11-192

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES X. BORMES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN G. JACOBS
JACOBS KOLTON,
CHARTERED
122 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 1850
Chicago, IL 60603

GREGORY A. BECK
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
gbeck@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

December 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 5

I. There is No Circuit Split on the Question Presented..... 5

II. The Federal Circuit Correctly Held that Congress Waived Sovereign Immunity for FCRA Claims..... 9

 A. The FCRA Does Not Demonstrate Congress’s Intent to Withdraw the Little Tucker Act’s Sovereign-Immunity Waiver..... 9

 B. The FCRA Creates a Damages Remedy Against the United States. 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baird v. United States, No. 04-1454C, 2006
WL 1516069 (Fed. Cl. June 1, 2006) 14

Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin., 425 U.S. 820
(1976) 11

Chabal v. Reagan, 822 F.2d 349 (3d Cir.
1987) 7

Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S.
249 (1992) 18

*Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesell-
schaft*, 224 U.S. 290 (1912) 16

Dotson v. Griesa, 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir.
2005) 6

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.,
Inc.*, 545 U.S. 546 (2005) 18

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 15

First Va. Bank v. Randolph, 110 F.3d 75
(D.C. Cir. 1997) 5, 8

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc., 446 U.S. 578
(1980) 19

Hinck v. United States, 550 U.S. 501 (2007) 11

Kalodner v. Abraham, 310 F.3d 767 (D.C.
Cir. 2002) 6

Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200
(1993) 12

<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	18
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	10, 12
<i>Randall v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	12, 14
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	18
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	1
<i>Shaw v. Gwatney</i> , 795 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Talley v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 595 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>granted, opinion vacated</i> (June 10, 2010), <i>aff'd by equally divided</i> <i>court</i> , No. 09-2123, 2010 WL 5887796 (7th Cir. Oct. 1, 2010)	5, 7, 8
<i>Tootle v. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941)	15

<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....	18
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	3
<i>United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946).....	18
<i>United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b).....	i, 1, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1).....	1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(3) 2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681n i, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681o i, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681p 2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2) 3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331 7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) passim
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a) 15
28 U.S.C. § 2501 14
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) 15

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003) 1
S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003) 1

*Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade
Commission on The Fair Credit
Reporting Act: Before the S. Comm.
on Banking, Housing, and Urban
Affairs, 108th Cong. 6 (2003) 1*
